



Disclosure of significant change in voting rights according to L. 3556/2007

According to L.3556/2007, TERNA ENERGY S.A. (the Company) discloses that a notification was received by the legal entity Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. according to which on November 28, 2024 there was a change (increase) in the withholding voting rights owned by Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. and the legal entities presented below, following the acquisition of 83,357,830 shares of the Company, thus 70.43% of the total voting rights from Masdar Hellas Single Member S.A., indirect subsidiary of the above mentioned legal entity. More specifically:

Number of shares and voting rights prior to the transaction: 0 shares and voting rights, thus a percentage of 0.00 % of the total voting rights of the Company.

Number of shares and voting rights after the transaction: 83,357,830 thus 70.43 % of the total voting rights of the Company, which amounts to 118,355,090.

In the same notification, Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. notifies that holds the above-mentioned voting rights through the following chain of controlled undertakings:

- Masdar Hellas Single Member S.A. is a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the legal entity Masdar Trident Holdings RCS Limited
- Masdar Trident Holdings RCS Limited is a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the legal entity
 Masdar Europe Holdings RCS Limited
- Masdar Europe Holdings RCS is a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the legal entity Abu Dabhi Future Energy Company – Masdar P.J.S.C.
- Abu Dabhi Future Energy Company Masdar P.J.S.C. is a "controlled undertaking" with the meaning of Article 3, par. 1, case (c) of Greek Law 3556/2007 of the legal entity Abu Dabhi National Energy Company P.J.S.C.
- Abu Dabhi National Energy Company P.J.S.C. is a "controlled undertaking" with the meaning of Article 3, par. 1, case (c) of Greek Law 3556/2007 of the legal entity Abu Dabhi Power Corporation P.J.S.C.
- Abu Dabhi Power Corporation P.J.S.C. is a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the legal entity Abu Dabhi Development Holding Company P.J.S.C.
- Abu Dabhi Development Holding Company P.J.S.C. is a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the legal entity Abu Dabhi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C.